
2024-2025 Valdosta State University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 15, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 25-7   Conf: 18-4   Home: 13-4   Away: 11-1   Neutral: 1-2
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
15 Hart, Carlos 32-31 880 27.5 204-405 .504 16-66 .242 191-244 .783 58 158 216 6.8 79 0 126 73 24 83 615 19.2
03 Williams, Braxton 32-31 796 24.9 153-372 .411 64-188 .340 85-109 .780 39 91 130 4.1 58 0 46 48 16 42 455 14.2
33 Mills, Drew 32-29 800 25.0 192-368 .522 34-82 .415 36-49 .735 66 118 184 5.8 78 1 33 26 20 23 454 14.2
00 Leitch, Maalik 30-1 541 18.0 122-266 .459 40-114 .351 34-44 .773 29 33 62 2.1 35 0 51 35 0 20 318 10.6
11 Jones, MJ 32-30 821 25.7 92-197 .467 29-92 .315 33-47 .702 30 56 86 2.7 77 0 94 44 5 65 246 7.7
02 Brown Jr., Lucas 31-3 455 14.7 78-188 .415 35-100 .350 31-38 .816 21 36 57 1.8 21 0 31 26 0 25 222 7.2
05 Harraway, Cobey 29-25 636 21.9 74-148 .500 10-41 .244 40-61 .656 53 57 110 3.8 42 0 19 24 8 20 198 6.8
01 McKey, Peter 30-1 324 10.8 46-107 .430 24-60 .400 16-21 .762 17 33 50 1.7 20 0 25 18 2 21 132 4.4
23 Green Jr., Tony 32-3 440 13.8 50-98 .510 9-30 .300 17-20 .850 19 76 95 3.0 51 1 26 25 17 29 126 3.9
04 Pires, Ethan 26-0 222 8.5 29-84 .345 12-50 .240 7-13 .538 16 17 33 1.3 23 0 11 14 1 15 77 3.0
12 Clausi, JC 28-5 251 9.0 28-59 .475 15-36 .417 9-10 .900 12 27 39 1.4 47 1 18 5 0 12 80 2.9
21 Chigano, LaDarrius 26-1 253 9.7 21-31 .677 0-0 .000 14-16 .875 30 29 59 2.3 36 1 2 7 32 3 56 2.2
22 Jordan, Ian 3-0 6 2.0 1-6 .167 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0.7
Total 32 6425 200.8 1090-2329 .468 288-859 .335 513-672 .763 422 762 1184 37.0 567 4 482 362 125 358 2981 93.16
Opponents 32 6425 200.8 988-2119 .466 219-693 .316 475-654 .726 396 812 1208 37.8 523 8 478 573 134 197 2670 83.44

Team Statistics VSU OPP
SCORING 2981 2670
    Points Per Game 93.2 83.4
    Scoring Margin 9.7 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 1090-2329 988-2119
    Field Goal Pct .468 .466
3 POINT FG-ATT 288-859 219-693
    3PT FG Pct .335 .316
    3PT Made Per Game 9.0 6.8
FREE THROWS-ATT 513-672 475-654
    FT Pct .763 .726
    FT Made Per Game 16.0 14.8
REBOUNDS 1184 1208
    Rebounds Per Game 37.0 37.8
    Rebounds Margin -0.8 –
ASSISTS 482 478
    Assists Per Game 15.1 14.9
TURNOVERS 362 573
    Turnovers Per Game 11.3 17.9
    Turnovers Margin 6.6 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.3 0.8
STEALS 358 197
    Steals Per Game 11.2 6.2
BLOCKS 125 134
    Blocks Per Game 3.9 4.2
ATTENDANCE 13,296 6,180
    Dates/Avg Per Date 17-782 12-515
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 3-836

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Valdosta St. 1462 1512 7 2981
Opponents 1272 1389 9 2670

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/08/24 FORT VALLEY ST. W 106-88 917
11/09/24 CLARK ATLANTA W 119-87 637
11/12/24 MOREHOUSE L 80-84 806
11/18/24 MIDDLE GA. ST. W 94-75 928
11/21/24 at Morehouse W 79-66 1,267
11/26/24 THOMAS (GA) W 107-62 679

* 12/05/24 at West Ala. W 92-82 361
* 12/07/24 at Alabama Huntsville L 87-108 836
* 12/15/24 WEST FLORIDA W 90-88 707
* 12/19/24 TREVECCA NAZARENE W 90-84 426
* 12/21/24 LEE W 78-71 405
* 01/02/25 at Mississippi Col. W 96-74 212
* 01/04/25 at Delta St. W 100-92 207
* 01/09/25 UNION (TN) W 102-79 431
* 01/11/25 CHRISTIAN BROTHERS W 90-75 447
* 01/16/25 at Montevallo W 90-76 813
* 01/18/25 at AUM W 97-87 279
* 01/25/25 WEST ALA. W 87-64 1,011
* 01/27/25 ALABAMA HUNTSVILLE L (OT) 95-97 1,091
* 02/01/25 at West Florida W 104-96 436
* 02/06/25 at Lee W 75-64 706
* 02/08/25 at Trevecca Nazarene W 96-84 553
* 02/13/25 DELTA ST. L 92-96 0
* 02/15/25 MISSISSIPPI COL. W 80-68 1,781
* 02/22/25 at Union (TN) W 106-100 385
* 02/24/25 at Christian Brothers W 93-82 125
* 02/27/25 AUM W 114-94 1,113
* 03/01/25 MONTEVALLO L 92-101 1,228

03/04/25 UNION (TN) W 100-80 689
03/08/25 vs Montevallo W 81-79 1,349
03/09/25 vs Alabama Huntsville L 95-101 728
03/15/25 vs Lynn L 74-86 431

* = Conference game



2024-2025 Valdosta State University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 15, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 18-4   Home: 8-3   Away: 10-1   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
15 Hart, Carlos 22-22 619 28.1 140-285 .491 14-55 .255 125-164 .762 38 104 142 6.5 56 0 82 52 21 58 419 19.0
33 Mills, Drew 22-20 576 26.2 142-276 .514 23-59 .390 22-29 .759 56 77 133 6.0 51 1 24 22 13 14 329 15.0
03 Williams, Braxton 22-22 544 24.7 101-238 .424 41-126 .325 53-70 .757 23 60 83 3.8 32 0 28 29 15 31 296 13.5
00 Leitch, Maalik 20-0 373 18.7 94-190 .495 35-80 .438 22-28 .786 25 23 48 2.4 25 0 33 21 0 12 245 12.3
11 Jones, MJ 22-21 559 25.4 58-115 .504 21-59 .356 20-30 .667 17 42 59 2.7 56 0 60 31 3 39 157 7.1
02 Brown Jr., Lucas 21-2 302 14.4 50-116 .431 21-63 .333 27-32 .844 16 21 37 1.8 13 0 24 20 0 18 148 7.0
05 Harraway, Cobey 22-20 474 21.5 58-115 .504 8-35 .229 20-36 .556 42 43 85 3.9 28 0 17 21 6 17 144 6.5
01 McKey, Peter 20-0 211 10.6 31-67 .463 17-38 .447 10-12 .833 10 20 30 1.5 13 0 13 7 2 12 89 4.5
23 Green Jr., Tony 22-2 294 13.4 35-68 .515 8-24 .333 7-7 1.000 10 51 61 2.8 34 0 17 15 10 21 85 3.9
12 Clausi, JC 20-1 174 8.7 24-51 .471 14-35 .400 4-5 .800 8 12 20 1.0 31 0 12 4 0 6 66 3.3
04 Pires, Ethan 18-0 150 8.3 16-57 .281 6-34 .176 6-9 .667 9 13 22 1.2 17 0 8 6 0 9 44 2.4
21 Chigano, LaDarrius 16-0 145 9.1 8-14 .571 0-0 .000 8-10 .800 16 11 27 1.7 22 0 2 3 18 2 24 1.5
22 Jordan, Ian 2-0 4 2.0 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 22 4425 201.1 757-1594 .475 208-608 .342 324-432 .750 292 496 788 35.8 378 1 320 246 88 239 2046 93.00
Opponents 22 4425 201.1 687-1442 .476 158-481 .328 330-432 .764 273 547 820 37.3 345 6 328 387 83 122 1862 84.64

Team Statistics VSU OPP
SCORING 2046 1862
    Points Per Game 93.0 84.6
    Scoring Margin 8.4 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 757-1594 687-1442
    Field Goal Pct .475 .476
3 POINT FG-ATT 208-608 158-481
    3PT FG Pct .342 .328
    3PT Made Per Game 9.5 7.2
FREE THROWS-ATT 324-432 330-432
    FT Pct .750 .764
    FT Made Per Game 14.7 15.0
REBOUNDS 788 820
    Rebounds Per Game 35.8 37.3
    Rebounds Margin -1.5 –
ASSISTS 320 328
    Assists Per Game 14.5 14.9
TURNOVERS 246 387
    Turnovers Per Game 11.2 17.6
    Turnovers Margin 6.4 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.3 0.8
STEALS 239 122
    Steals Per Game 10.9 5.5
BLOCKS 88 83
    Blocks Per Game 4.0 3.8
ATTENDANCE 8,640 4,913
    Dates-Avg Per Date 11-785 11-447
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Valdosta St. 1003 1036 7 2046
Opponents 887 966 9 1862

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/05/24 at  West Ala. W 92-82 361
12/07/24 at  Alabama Huntsville L 87-108 836
12/15/24 WEST FLORIDA W 90-88 707
12/19/24 TREVECCA NAZARENE W 90-84 426
12/21/24 LEE W 78-71 405
01/02/25 at  Mississippi Col. W 96-74 212
01/04/25 at  Delta St. W 100-92 207
01/09/25 UNION (TN) W 102-79 431
01/11/25 CHRISTIAN BROTHERS W 90-75 447
01/16/25 at  Montevallo W 90-76 813
01/18/25 at  AUM W 97-87 279
01/25/25 WEST ALA. W 87-64 1011
01/27/25 ALABAMA HUNTSVILLE L (OT) 95-97 1091
02/01/25 at  West Florida W 104-96 436
02/06/25 at  Lee W 75-64 706
02/08/25 at  Trevecca Nazarene W 96-84 553
02/13/25 DELTA ST. L 92-96 0
02/15/25 MISSISSIPPI COL. W 80-68 1781
02/22/25 at  Union (TN) W 106-100 385
02/24/25 at  Christian Brothers W 93-82 125
02/27/25 AUM W 114-94 1113
03/01/25 MONTEVALLO L 92-101 1228


